population, the design is appropriate for this study. All of the chosen Secondary School Science 

(III) Students in Ondo State made up the study's target population. A multistage sampling 

technique was used in selecting ten (10) public secondary schools out of three hundred and 

three (303) public secondary schools in Ondo State. First, a simple random sampling technique 

was used to select two (2) senatorial districts out of three (3) senatorial districts in Ondo State. 

Second, five (5) secondary schools were randomly selected from each of the two senatorial